

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For the Seventh Circuit

---

**No. 71-1732-33-34**

---

<p><b>DOROTHY GAUTREAU et al.,</b> <i>Plaintiffs-Appellees,</i> <i>vs.</i> <b>GEORGE W. ROMNEY,</b> <i>Defendant,</i> and <b>THE CITY OF CHICAGO, CENTRAL AD- VISORY COUNCIL, and CHICAGO HOUSING AUTHORITY,</b> <i>Intervenor-Appellants.</i></p>	<p>On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois.</p> <p>—</p> <p>Honorable <b>Richard B. Austin,</b> District Judge.</p>
--	---

---

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-APPELLANT  
CITY OF CHICAGO.**

---

**RICHARD L. CURRY,**  
Corporation Counsel of the City of Chicago,  
511 City Hall, Chicago, Illinois 60602,  
*Attorney for The City of Chicago.*

**EARL L. NEAL,**  
Special Assistant Corporation Counsel,

**WILLIAM R. QUINLAN,**

**DANIEL PASCALE,**  
Assistant Corporation Counsel,  
*Of Counsel.*

**Oral Argument Requested.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.

---

	PAGE
Issue Presented .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Argument:	
I. The order appealed from is arbitrary and capricious in that it enjoins funds supporting a program not properly before the court, either for purposes of preserving the status quo pending appeal or for granting relief upon remand, since the Chicago Model Cities program is <u>not functionally related</u> to the programs before the district court in either of the Gautreaux cases.....	5
II. The injunction entered by the district court is directly contrary to the interest of the citizens within the scope of the Model Cities program .....	14
III. No rights were created by the letter of intention .....	17
IV. The order appealed from arbitrarily intrudes upon a legitimate course of administrative discretion .....	21
V. The district court acted arbitrarily whether the order entered is considered arguably within Rule 62(c) or is considered the functional equivalent of permanent relief.....	24
Conclusion .....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.

*Cases.*

Calcutta E. Coast of India v. Federal Maritime Commission, 399 F. 2d 994 (D. C. Cir., 1968)..... 22

Board of Public Instruction v. Finch, 414 F. 2d 1068 (5th Cir., 1969) .....12, 14

Gautreaux v. Chicago Housing Authority, 296 F. Supp. 907 (N. D. Ill., 1969) .....3, 5, 10, 11

Gautreaux v. Romney, 7th Cir., No. 71-1073, September 10, 1971 .....2, 3, 5, 6, 10, 11, 24

N. L. R. B. v. Jas. H. Matthews & Co., 342 F. 2d 129 (3d Cir., 1965) ..... 22

United Steelworkers of America v. N. L. R. B., 376 F. 2d 770 (D. C. Cir., 1967)..... 22

*Statutes.*

Demonstration Cities and Metropolitan Development Act of 1966 (42 U. S. C. sec. 3301 et seq.) ..... 10

Civil Rights Act of 1964, secs. 601, 602 (42 U. S. C. secs. 2000d, 2000d-1) .....2, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 19
